In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the

1nL;TIver}|‘cyl (Etr;%lfgd & I— I Q O 3

e sminnany  Notice of progress report in voluntary

ot

R
Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986, winding up

-

<

=]

o

T *ABPA3HIM*

A16 28/02/2019 #250
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number l 0 I?,TIT[TI—SYI?W

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I Merchant Inns Group Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name
Full forename!s) Michaela Joy

Surname Hatl

Liquidator's address

Building name/number (Kingston Smith & Partners LLP

Street | 4th Floor

i 4 Victoria Square

Post town | St Albans
County/Region | Hertfordshire
Postcode ,7 lT,T'i'?FI? li
Country England
u Liquidator's name @
Fu“ forename(s) r @ Other quuidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | another liguidator.
E Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street , another liquidator.
Post town |
County/Region [
Postcode (rTrrrrrr
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

r Period of progress report
From date |d3 F IFTE P; "o WIT;
To date fsfo ™M [2[ol1]s

) Progress report

I The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signatyre | Signatwe

<

Signature date |d 2 W W‘? !? W IT lg

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information n important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give wili be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmAnte - Christine Richardson @ Where to send
comPm T Kingston Smith & Partners LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
4th Floor The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

4 Victoria Square
DX 33050 Cardiff.

|
|
l Address
|
|
|

St Albans

Comyene’ Lertfordshire

[ Ta[CTa ] FI—T_Ff— E Further information

Country
England : : :
= For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| ™" 01727 896015
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

7 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Kingston Smith & Partners

Licensed Insolvency Practitioners

27 February 2019

TO THE CREDITORS AND MEMBERS Our ref: MJH/CARAHMOO001/CAR/4

Your ref:

When calling please ask for: Christine Richardson

Dear Sirs

MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Piease find attached a copy of my Progress Report on the liquidation for the year ended 30 December
2018.

By way of reminder, | was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 31 December 2014. | am licensed to
act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the ICAEW and am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
when carrying out all professional work in relation to an insolvency appointment.

Yours faithfully

V)

MICHAELA HALL
Liguidator

Enc

Annual report letter

Kingston Smith and Partners LLP

Licensed Insohvency Practtioners

4th Floor, 4 Victona Square, St Albans, Hertfordshire ALL 3TF

Telephone 01727 896015 Fax 01727 896028 ksdpip@ks.co.uk www.ksplip.co.uk

A& sk, of partners 1 svailable for iInspecuon at the registered offoe
Al ingohency practboners arc icehsad n the Unied Kingdom by the Insutute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales
Farnwrs GCUng, as adminisiratee receners, adin./alrtors of supenasars of volunlary amangements act as agents for the dedbtor and without personal kabisty

Rosiered m England anc Wels 8s a Limitod Lability Parinership: o OC3041665 Morison KSi
Registerad office Devonshre House G0 Goswell Poad. London EC1R 7AD mdependent Memoer



Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Merchant Inns Group Limited
-~ In Liquidation

27 February 2019



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liquidater's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 31 December 2017 to 30 December
2018 and Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30
December 2018

B Holland & Co Time Analysis for the Period from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014

Cc Kingston Smith & Partners LLP Time Analysis for the Period from the 31 December 2017 to

30 December 2018 and Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 31 December 2014 to
30 December 2018

D Holland & Co additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses &
Disbursements

E Kingston Smith & Partners LLP additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees,
Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

Introduction and Statutory Information

lan Holland (“Mr Holland”), of lan Holland & Co, The Clock House, 87 Paines Lane, Pinner,
Middlesex HAS 3BZ was appointed as the Liquidator of Merchant Inns Group Limited (“the
Company”’} by way of notice of move from administration to creditors voluntary liquidation,
{form 2.34B), filed on 13 April 2011 by Messrs Kahn and Edwards of Deloitte LLP, Joint
Administrators of the company.

As previously reported, Mr Holland has retired from taking active appointments so 1, Michaela
Joy Hall, succeeded him as Liguidator on 31 December 2014.

This progress report covers the period from 31 December 2017 to 30 December 2018 (the
Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have
heen issued.

The Company operated from different trading addresses, and trading names were
Caernarvon Arms, Lambert Arms, Talbot Inn, Horse & Groom, Black Boy, Saracens Head
and The Mermaid Inn, according to the Joint Administrators’ final report dated 8 April 2011.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 4th Floor, 4 Victoria Square, St
Albans, Herlfordshire, AL1 3TF and its registered number is 06244330.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liguidator and his
staff,

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report, together
with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of the
Liquidator’'s appointment to 30 December 2018.

Subject to the normal administrative requirements of this type of case, such as period case
reviews, filing and general correspondence with stakeholders, the bulk of my work in the
Period has been in respect of corresponding with the solicitors dealing with the complex
litigation against the Company's former director (details of which are in 2.5 and 2.10 of this
report).

Administration

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligaticns under the Insolvency Act 1886 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees, together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically
to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

The only matters which have affected the costs in this area to any particular extent are
agreeing the figures provided by solicitors in the litigation, and in the sale of the Snooczebox
shares. The latter task has proved more time consuming than was anticipated, due to the
numerous inter-company transactions involved.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Liquidator's Annuai Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

212

2.13

214

2.15

218

Realisation of Assets
Funds from Administrators

As previously reported by Mr Holland, the sum of £9,717.90 was received from the
Administrators, following the move to liquidation.

Bank interest
£24.79 has been received in respect of gross bank interest for the period of the liquidation.

It was anticipated at the outset that the work the Liquidator and his staff would undertake
wauld bring a financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of
the Company only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of
unsecured creditors) or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3 party
security, result in a distribution to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

Ultimately however, there was no financial benefif o creditors as all litigation proceeds were
absorbed by legal costs. Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that
may be incurred in reconciling the solicitors’ ledger to bring the liquidation to a close, will be
£5,000.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under
their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work wili not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

As previously reported by Mr Holland, there were claims against third parties for
misappropriation of company monies. Whilst these were substantially in respect of a
connected company, it was concluded that this liquidation should remain open until the
litigation had been finalised.

The report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted by Mr Holland in
accordance with statutory timescales and is confidential.

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations and may not

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

217

218

31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

36

3.7

4.1

necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

Since my last progress report | can advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

As stated at paragraphs 2.5 and 2.10 the only outstanding matter is the reconciliation of the
solicitors’ ledger. The solicitors retained the funds with Mr Holland's agreement.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, 1 would advise you that no assets
were sold to a director of the Company during the period covered by this report:

Creditors
Secured Creditors

Merchant Inns Limited (“MIL") was a wholly owned subsidiary of Merchant Inns Group Limited
("MIGL"). MIGL had secured debts due to Coutts & Co (“Coutts”) at the date of
administration, which according to the Director's Statement of Affairs totalled approximately
£4 85m. Coutts also had a cross-guarantee in place for any debt between MIL and MIGL, for
approximately £8.2m.

The Administrators completed the sale of the business and assets on 30 July 2010, from
which Coutts were paid £8.88m from MIL and a further £5.72m from MIGL, resulting in
payment in full in respect of their total indebtedness. There have been no further distributions
to secured lenders.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs submitted by the directors in the administration, estimated unsecured
creditors to be in the region of £9.1m. These consist of preference shares and ioans,
together with mezzanine debt.

There is no prospeci of a dividend to unsecured creditors and no claims have been received.
The Company granted a floating charge to Coutts & Company on 13 May 2008. Accordingly,
under the provisions of s176A of the Insolvency Act 19886, | was required to create a fund out
of the Company's net floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part) and 1 would confirm that the value of the Company's net floating charge
property was £9,718.

I can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors’ approved that the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

Liquidator's Annuai Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

49

410

5.1

5.2

Mr Holland’s time costs for the pericd from 13 April 2011 to 30 December 2014 are
£25,876.25. This represents 139.75 hours at an average rate of £185.16 per hour. Attached
as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by
the Liquidator in managing the Liquidation.

Mr Holland has drawn fees totalling £7,690.50 plus VAT on account of his costs to date.
| have not detailed Mr Holland’s costs as { am not familiar with his time recording system.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to Holland & Co's policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of charge-out rates by staff
grade.

My time costs for the Period are £1,686.65. This represents 4.75 hours at an average rate of
£355.08 per hour. Attached as Appendix C is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, no fees or
disbursements have been drawn.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 31 December
2014 to 30 December 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment.
The cumulative time costs incurred to date are £19,833.69. This represents 60.75 hours at
an average rate of £326.48 per hour.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £1,500. | will update creditors on
this in my next progress report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.ks.co.uk/creditors-guides-fees/

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to Kingston Smith & Partners LLP
fees, expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of
subcontractors and professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6 Next Report

6.1 i am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

m

Michaela Hall
Liguidator

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Storage Costs

Vat Receivable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Prior Liquidators Fees
Sundry Costs
Corporation Tax
Stationery & Postage
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Vat Receivable

BALANCE - 30 December 2018

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current Metro Bank

Page 1 of 1

Merchant Inns Group Limited
(In Liquidation)

Statement From 31/12/2017

From 13/04/2011

of affairs To 30/12/2018 To 30/12/2018
£ £ £
0.00 9,717.90

0.00 24.79

0.00 1,707.09

0.00 1,952.54

0.00 16.15

- 0.00 13,418.47
0.00 54.00

0.00 7,690.50

0.00 971.39

0.00 4.53

0.00 1.67

0.00 1,422.57

0.00 1,047.12

0.00 1,968.69

coo 13,160.47

0.00 258.00

0.00 258.00

0.00 258.00

oyl

IPS SQL Ver. 5.06

fa " Michaela Hall
Liquidator

28 January 2019 12:19



lan Holland + Co

TIME & CHARGLCUT SUMMARIES

From 13 Apr 2011 (0 31 Ju! 2013

Merchant Inns Group

THOURS
Classiication Of Partnar Mana:r_m.' Othar Serior Agsistants & Totai Hours Time Cus: mrerrage
viork Function Hrofessional Support Stak £ Housty Rate ©
Liasing 0.0C 1.50 6.00 oo 1.50 [Rrisa k] 129.00
Acclfemiileliel
e e e e e (RO JR PR S 1
-mployea 0.0 1540 0.60 ooy 1.450 180.00 120.09
Administration 3.50 1.50 0.00 0o 4.80 1.382 5 288 44
Set Up
Banking 0.30 13.60 2.00 270 16.6C 223400 13434
o 0.00 0.00 0.50 2.4 2.65 41325 155.94
Generat Admin 0.00 0.00 26.50 6.25 3285 5,792.50 175.11
Perodic Case G 00 0.00 0.00 100 1.00 14006 140.00
Reviaw
Statory 5.70 3.70 0.09 5.50 14 90 3.549.50 238.22
Reporting
Tax - Admin & 0.00 0.00 0.50 1.70 220 418.c0 190.00
Planning
Vat Reporling 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.50 250 485.00 194.00
Idminisiration & ’ 9,40 1880 27.50 21549 77 .54 14,372.75 185.45
P Manning
Antecedent 0.60 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 D0.60 112.50 187.50
Transactions
0D0A 2.7 .00 9.00 Q.00 $1.70 2,722.50 232.89
Reportng
Sollcilors 420 4.00 0.00 0.00 420 1.611.00 383.57
AdvicalCorresp ]
vastigalions 7.50 0.0 2.90 0.69 16.50 4,446.00 269.45
Corin, 0.10 7.30 0.00 G 0o 7.40 a17.50 123,89
Correspondenc
Creditors .50 0.00 0.00 11.05 11.55 1,729.50 149.74
Meating
Reconcifation 0.00 1.50 0.00 .00 1.50 180.00 120.00
Of Cred Claims
Review Of 0.00 1.50 0.00 0.00 1.50Q 180.00 120.00
Cred'ts Claims
;roditors 6.0 _10.30 0:00 11,04 21 1y 3,007.00 136,99
Realisation of e a.ud ond 0 or} 0o .00 0.08
Absicls —
1sading ) 0 aq oK L G.5% T 0.00 G50




jan Holland + Co
TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES

From 153 Apr 2071 0 31 Ju 2013

Merchant Inps Group

HOURS - j

Cia;;iﬁ;;l"oqut_)f_- T l;az‘."\e: ) 'Ma'n;‘!é'e;' o :E)Ee_r-Semot Assislants & Totai Hruuvs Tane Cost Average

work Functinr Prafessional Suppern Statf £ Hourly Rate £

Tols! Foes V o

Claimea 1 G.351.5¢ 3.659.54 84350 5,359.74 22,005.75

Tolal Hours 17 .41 30.6( 36.5(] 32.8¢ 117.4¢

Average Hale 365 .00 126,12 176.30 162.6¢

e e R Py SR R —_— —
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS

;ype & Purposeﬂ - N A_mountg

yoiwsiz  Envelope flabel  4xip ) - T 00l

ﬁycsrzmz Envelope /L abel o 4 x 0.055p T 0.27

;31?9201} Pholocopying - 4x 1x0.0225 T 0.04
;~ge5,r_,u:3 a Posiage Annual 4 x 0.44p T 1.74
B 3,0&,2{,-% 1 Search i 2.0
1 5!0&.’2;); 1 Search ) 1;
14/10i2011 Search 3.01
12011 Search ’ s
oz Seach ool
swspotz  Seach S - 20
-z_s:a;&z Search 1.04
1310/2011 o Tube/Taxis Michael Conn Geidsobel meeting 10/10/11




L5ELL 00621 Q0'6pl LL50T 00'e6e

05'028'¢ £qe 058 ) 0872012 Gyl 0G'L8€" EE Q0'gee 1]
S188 aoLal 8 : 057 g ? ) 0%'ety £
8874 05°098"; Get 0578 £ 05985} £l 08'y8l [:3 . -
L120e 00'618'} 06 : 05168 i 00°EsLY % 0542 L

3 3 3 3 3 3
ey AUnow 1500 sun 1509 SUUA 1509 N %99 N 1800 SRUN
abesany ey Juelsisty JojRusiUipY JqiRsILWDY S0jUeS Jellied

7102 12qwannq 0¢ o3 £107 15nBny | Wou $50 suil] SJoepinbiT o ABwiwng

(uopepinbiy AsRlun|oA sIONpaI) u))

patuim dnods) sty ey

sanuILL § 31 syun Il

(3} o123y Aunoy eBesss

aic

valensiupy (aaus
syuauhed g sidigod
Mmaiasy g Loinge;



Merchant Inns Group Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 31/12/2017 to 30/12/2018

Time Costs

The following is a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the administration of this matter. It should be read in

conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the period referred to above.

Partner Hrs Manager / Total Hrs | Time Costs Average
Supervisor Hrs (£) Costs
Work Activity (£)
Administration & Planning 0.17 3.17 3.23 1,156.65 347.34
Creditors 0.42 1.00 1.42 530.00 373.24
Grand Total: 0.58 447 475 1,686.65
Notes

1 Al costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress. It should also be noted that the office holder's fees
and other expenses included in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerty

registered for VAT.
2 The time accounting system utilised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by task, prior to 30 November 2002

3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places.

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements

These are out of pocket expenses which are directly attributable to the case. These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are alfocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable. In this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocopies 16.50

Postage 6.20

22.70




Merchant Inns Group Limited

Summary of Fees and Expenses

From 31/12/2014 to 30/12/2018

Time Costs
The following is a summary of the time costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff in the administration of this matter. It should be read in
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the period referred to above.

Partner Hrs Manager / Administrator Other Hrs Total Hrs | Time Costs Average
Supervisor Hrs Hrs (£) Costs
Work Activity &)
Administration & Planning 2.33 26.17 5.58 34.08 10,746.19 315.32
Cashiering - set-up, maintenance & 0.08 550 0.42 6.00 2,010.85 335.14
General Admin/Billing/Filing 0.42 6.92 1.33 5.67 2,770.76 319.58
Planning/investigation/Litigation D7 0.25 Q.42 149.58 356.14
Statutory filing with Court, Companies 0.08 0.75 0.17 1.00 303.34 303.34
Strategy reviews/Checklists/Diary 1.58 8.00 3.17 12.75 3,893.74 305.39
Dealing with company/Deblor re 0.42 0.42 144 .58 344 .24
Post Appointment VAT & CTax 2.83 0.50 3.33 970.84 291.54
Set-up Administration/IPS/initial 1.50 1.50 502.50 335.00
Realisation of Assets 10.50 0.17 0.42 11.08 4,282.49 386.51
Cashiering - banking, realisations & 10.08 0.42 10.50 4,062.08 386.86
Debtors & Claims 0.42 0.42 164.58 391.86
Identification, securing, insuring & 0.17 017 55.83 328.41
Creditors 0.75 9.58 3.83 0.17 14.33 4,386.26 306.09
Correspondence/Preparation of 0.75 9.58 3.83 0.17 14.33 4,386.26 306.09
Investigations 1.25 1.25 418.75 335.00
Information capture/initial 1.25 1.25 418.75 335.00
Grand Total: 13.58 37.47 9.83 0.47 60.75 19,833.69

Notes

1 All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress. It should also be neted that the office holder's fees and
other expenses included in his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include irrecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not formerly registered
for VAT

2 The time accounting system utilised by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP does not allow for analysis of time, by task, prior to 30 November 2002.
3 The number of hours shown have been rounded to two decimal places.

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements 17.00

These are out of pocket expenses which are direcily attributable to the case. These are charged to the case and billed as funds allow.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs which are allocated to the case, where no direct costs are applicable. In this case, category 2 disbursements have been charged
to the case as follows

Photocopies 4590
Postage 16.08
61.98




lar Holland 5 Go - Practics {oa recovery peliny

sactico [previde b
ses {or work in relalion o s

In sccoieante
specl ot izes an

The current and previcus charge-oul rates pel hour for stafl within the practice whe
may be inveived in working on an inscivency appoiniment afe as {ofiows!

Grade Rete efective from Rate ciedive from
1 July 2014 1 July 2013
£ £

Pariner N ©oT3es Coae0 )
Asrocite b T 280 1 270 -
| anager R S R I o245 ]
Senior administrator 210 TS
Administrator ) S 45 B & £ ]
Assistant a ST T ] 125

dquior )7 ss T g 85

These chmge-ouf rales chaiged are roviewed on 1 July each year and are adiusted
o take niccounl of inftation and the fiim's everheads,

Time sporil any Cinowork i cecotdod dreadly to the colevant case esing 7
compufered fimd - eecotdingy vysten and 1he nasture of B0 wisk unricrisden s
recorded ot thid e, Fach ani of (ime s G nunates. Tho work is recordod under the

following calegoties:

Adminisiration and Planning
invesligations

Realisation of assels

Debtors

Creditors

Fmployee mallers

Trading

The officeholder's remuneralion invoiced 1o the insolvent eslale will be subject to
VAT al the prevailing rafe.

W carmune ation i boeo approved on a tine cost biasts a potiodic tepat will be
provided (o any comnmillec appainted by cradifass o, i the shsence of @ conymille,
lo the creditors. The repod will provide a breakdown of ke remuncistion osser sl
fime cosls incuned and will also enable the 1ecipients to see the avorage ey of

such costs.

is charged in 6 minute units

. P
LitEL

(]



«  Soliciors/legal Advigors
< Auclioneers/Valuers

« Accounfan{s

«  Quantity Surveyors

+ Estale Agenis

+  Oflher Specialist Advisors

Disbursements

Where expenses are incucred in resped of the msolvent estale (hey will be
recharged, Such expenses can be divided inlo twe calegories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where tan Holland 4+ Co has il a spedific costin
rengaecd of the hselvent eatale whaere payinent hag Deeoaande {0 @ thid party, Such
# apeciic penaiy bond, advetlising, counes,

expeanCs way mdude denr: such o
teaaved {by potalic ranspen, sencches al Companies Hotse | ood wegistey searchies,
{een i fenpedd ol tweating loga) documaonts, exicms sinting costs, sollwole livence
{fees ole. Incach case the z2monund 1echiarged 1o the insolvarnd cstate will be o

reimbursemont of the specific expense incuired.

Category 2

This heading covers expenses incunod Dy fau Holland ¢ Co that e nol alliibuted to
the estate by a thid parly inveice andlor {hey may mdude a2 prold element. These
disbursements are recoverabie in full from the estate, subject fo the husis of (he

disbursement allocalion being approved by creditors in advance.
lan Holland + Co prapose {o recover the following Calegory 2 disbursements:

H0p pei mile

Mileage
Copying 2.250 pey sheeld
Stationery 5 5p per envelope
Labels i per label

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject VAT at ithe prevailing rate.

fan Holland + Co



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the

assignment.
1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.
2 Professional Advisors
2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review an
a regular basis.

(lnsurace)

2.2 Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
waork, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but

not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Companies House fees 7.00 7.00
Category 2 disbursements o 0 45.90 55.00
Photocopies 0 o} 16.08 20.00
Postage

3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

33 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

directly referable to the appointment in guestion but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



MERCHANT INNS GROUP LIMITED - IN LIGUIDATION

4.1

the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Charge-Out Rates

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 May 2017 are
detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 5 minutes.

General Rates

Per Hour
£

Partner 420
Licenced Insolvency Practitioner 380
Senior Manager 355
Manager 330
Other Senior Professionals

Supervisor/Assistant Manager 295
Senior Administrator 260
Administrator 200
Junior Administrator 160
Support Staff

Experienced Cashier 280
Cashier 210
Support 130

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



